

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GADI PRAVEEN KUMAR
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 4399 OF 2025**

Between:

1. Chintha Kumar, S/o Ramulu.
2. Gadeela Srinivas, S/o Malleshham.

Petitioners/Defendant Nos. 8 & 9

AND

1. Baki Roja, D/o Muthyalu, aged about 30 years, Occ Student,
 2. Baki Rekha, D/o Muthyalu, aged about 29 years, Occ Student,
 3. Baki Nagendra, S/o Muthyalu, aged about 25 years, Occ Student,
 4. Baki Mahendra, S/o Muthyalu, aged about 21 years, Occ Student,
- Party Nos. 1 to 4 are Residents of H.No.5-8, Gajwel Town and Mandal, Siddipet District.**
5. Baki Balaiah, S/o Chinna Yellaiah, aged about 82 years, Occ Agriculture,
 6. Baki Sathemma, W/o Balaiah, aged about 75 years, Occ House Wife,
- Party Nos. 5 and 6 are Residents of H.No.5-8, Rahmathnagar, Gajwel Town and Mandal, Siddipet District.**
7. Cheru Anasuya, W/o Late Balraju, D/o. Baki Balaiah, aged about 57 years, Occ House Wife, R/o. H.No.3-54, Tenkampet Village of Raipole Mandal, Siddipet District.
 8. Ninga Laxmi, W/o Late Narsimulu, D/o. Baki Balaiah, aged about 55 years, Occ House Wife, R/o. Mailaram Village of Wargal Mandal, Siddipet District.
 9. Guntuka Agavva, W/o Damodar, D/o. Baki Balaiah, aged about 52 years, Occ House Wife, R/o. Majidpally Village of Gajwel Mandal, Siddipet District.
 10. Baki Muthyalu, S/o. Baki Balaiah, aged about 50 years, Occ Agriculture, R/o. H.No.5-8, Rahmathnagar, Gajwel Town and Mandal, Siddipet District.
 11. Panga Suvana, W/o Subash, D/o. Baki Balaiah, aged about 42 years, Occ House Wife, R/o. H.No.1-10-313/14, Brahminwada, Secunderabad.

Respondent Nos. 5 to 11/Defendant Nos. 1 to 7/Respondents

Sri A P SURESH RAM presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased set aside the impugned Order dated 04/11/2025 in IA. No. 2095 of 2019 in O.S. No. 95 of 2017 passed by the Principal Junior Civil Judge-Cum-Judicial Magistrate of First Class, at Gajwel and allow the petitioners application, under I.A.No.2095 of 2019.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all

further proceedings in O.S. No. 95 of 2017 before the Principal Junior Civil Judge-Cum-Judicial Magistrate of First Class, at Gajwel, pending disposal of CRP No. 4399 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 05.12.2025, 09.01.2026, 25.02.2026, 25.03.2026, 22.04.2026 & 02.07.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri A P SURESH RAM Advocate for the Petitioners.

**The Court made the following
ORDER:**

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

List on 26.10.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-MOHD.ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Junior Civil Judge-Cum-Judicial Magistrate of First Class, at Gajwel.
2. One CC to SRI. A P SURESH RAM Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

GPK, J

DATED: 24.08.2026

POST ON 26.10.2026

ORDER

CRP.No.4399 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

